Adjectives and Adverbs

Adjectives follow the verb to be and a few other "stative" verbs: 


He is careful.


She was noisy.


I want you to be quiet.


They are beautiful.


He seems capable.


They look honest.

Adjectives also precede nouns that they modify (describe):


We need to find a careful driver.


Take that noisy girl out of here.


Quiet children are my favorite kind of children.


There were some beautiful dancers in the show.


Only the capable workers should keep their jobs.


Are there any honest men in politics?

Adverbs describe a verb to show how something is done:


You should drive carefully.


That girl plays very noisily.


Please sit here quietly.


She danced beautifully.


If you work capably, you will keep your job.


Speak honestly, and you the people will vote for you.

Adverbs usually follow a verb that they modify, as in the examples above. However, when a verb has an object, the adverb can come before the verb or after the object:


He carefully drove the new car. He drove the new car carefully.

(NOT *He drove carefully the new car.)


He quietly did his homework. He did his homework quietly.



(NOT *He did quietly his homework.)

Adverbs are usually formed by adding ly to an adjective:


beautiful
beautifully


careful

carefully

If an adjective ends in y, the y usually changes to i before adding the ly.


noisy

noisily


happy

happily

If an adjective ends in le, the e usually changes to y.


capable

capably


honorable
honorably

Some adverbs do not have an ly form. Important ones include:


Hard

Work hard and you will finish early.


Fast

You'll have to run fast if you want to catch the bus.

The adverb hardly means "almost nothing" or "almost none" as in:


I can hardly hear you. (I can hear almost nothing of what you say.)


We have hardly any money. (We have almost no money.) 
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